

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,

TEXAS LOW INCOME HOUSING
INFORMATION SERVICE,

and

TEXAS APPLESEED

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEN CARSON, Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban
Development, in his official capacity,

and

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01076-BAH

Hon. Beryl A. Howell

**BRIEF OF HOUSING, CONSUMER, ANTI-HOMELESSNESS, AND ANTI-POVERTY
ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Amicus National Housing Law Project and other housing, consumer, anti-homelessness, and anti-poverty advocates submit this Brief of Amici Curiae in support of the Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Summary Judgment under Local CR 7(o).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii-vii

I. Identity & Interests Of Amici Curiae..... 1

II. Summary of Argument..... 3

III. Argument..... 3

 A. America’s history of explicitly racist housing policy has left an enduring legacy of segregation that requires purposeful and sustained efforts to overcome..... 2

 1. Federal housing policy bears heavy responsibility for residential segregation..... 3

 2. The Fair Housing Act dramatically shifted official federal housing policy..... 6

 3. Previous attempts to implement the affirmatively furthering fair housing mandate have failed to overcome the legacy of segregation..... 7

 4. Segregation and racial disparities in housing remain entrenched and reproduce through structural and economic dynamics..... 11

 5. The AFFH Rule is a necessary response to ongoing residential segregation and failed past efforts at fulfilling its Fair Housing Act mandate.....16

 B. HUD’s recent efforts to undermine the AFFH Rule’s implementation reflect a policy of purposeful disregard for the duty to affirmatively further fair housing.....17

 1. HUD offered no credible rationale for suspending the AFFH Rule 18

 2. HUD offers no credible rationale for withdrawing the Assessment Tool 19

 3. Returning to the AI process solves none of the problems HUD describes 20

 4. The actual reason for suspending the AFFH Rule, and now for withdrawing the Assessment Tool, is likely to advance an unlawful policy of indifference to residential segregation the lack of equal opportunity 21

IV. Conclusion..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cty. of Westchester v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 802 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2015) 7

E.E.O.C. v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 44 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1994) 22

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24

NAACP v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev., 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987) 7, 23

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson, 286 F.Supp.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 24

Shannon v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970) 7

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 6

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) 7

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 7

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y. v. Westchester Cty., 495 F.Supp.2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 10, 11

United States ex. rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. v. Westchester Cty., 668 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* 6

42 U.S.C. § 3608(d) 7

42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5) 3, 7, 23

Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 104, 97 Stat. 1153, 1162 (1983) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2)) 8

Regulations and HUD Rules

24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d) 16

24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d)(6) 16

24 C.F.R. § 5.158(a).....	16
24 C.F.R. § 5.162.....	16
24 C.F.R. § 91.105(b)(4).....	19
24 C.F.R. part 91.....	19
24 C.F.R. § 570.601(b) (1988).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 570.601(b) (1995).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 570.904(c)(1), (2) (1988).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 91.2(a).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 91.225(a)(1) (1995).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 91.225(a)(1) (2015).....	9
Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing, 80 Fed. Reg. 42,272 (July 16, 2015) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 5, et al.).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 16, 21
Community Development Block Grants, 53 Fed. Reg. 34,416 (Sept. 6, 1988).....	8
Consolidated Submission for Community Planning and Development Programs, 60 Fed. Reg. 1878 (Jan. 5, 1995).....	8
Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) (codified at 24 C.F.R. § 100.500).....	22

Other Authorities

Congressional Record

114 Cong. Rec. 2527 (1968).....	23
114 Cong. Rec. 9595 (1968).....	23

Executive Order

Exec. Order No. 12,892, 59 Fed. Reg. 2939 (Jan. 17, 1994).....	8
--	---

Federal Register Notices

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (AFFH): Responsibility to Conduct Analysis of Impediments, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,927 (May 23, 2018) 18

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Extension of Deadline for Submission of Assessment of Fair Housing for Consolidated Plan Participants, 83 Fed. Reg. 683 (Jan. 5, 2018).....17, 18, 19, 21

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Local Government Assessment Tool— Information Collection Renewal: Solicitation of Comment 30-Day Notice Under Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 81 Fed. Reg. 57,601 (Aug. 23, 2016) 20

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Withdrawal of Notice Extending the Deadline for Submission of Assessment of Fair Housing for Consolidated Plan Participants, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,928 (May 23, 2018)..... 17, 18

Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Withdrawal of the Assessment Tool for Local Governments, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,922 (May 23, 2018)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

HUD Assessment Tool

Assessment of Fair Housing Tool for Local Governments, (LG2017), archived version available at:
<https://web.archive.org/web/20170629235427/https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Assessment-of-Fair-Housing-Tool-for-Local-Governments-2017-01.pdf>, last visited June 4, 2018 19, 20

HUD Press Release

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., HUD No. 18-035, HUD to seek public comment on 'disparate impact' regulation (May 10, 2018),
https://www.hud.gov/press/press_releases_media_advisories/HUD_No_18_035..... 22

Journal and News Articles

Dedrick Asante-Muhammad, et al., *The Road to Zero Wealth: How the Racial Wealth Divide Is Hollowing Out America's Middle Class*, Institute for Policy Studies & Prosperity Now (Sept. 2017), https://prosperitynow.org/files/PDFs/road_to_zero_wealth.pdf 14

Anna Maria Barry-Jester, *Attitudes Toward Racism And Inequality Are Shifting*, Fivethirtyeight (Jun. 23, 2015, 9:52 AM), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/attitudes-toward-racism-and-inequality-are-shifting/>..... 12

Emily Badger, *How Redlining's Racist Effects Lasted for Decades*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 24, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/24/upshot/how-redlinings-racist-effects-lasting-for-decades.html>..... 14

Mark Bergen, <i>George Romney and the Last Gasps of National Urban Policy</i> , Forbes (Feb. 28, 2012, 12:31 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/markbergen/2012/02/28/george-romney-and-the-last-gasps-of-national-urban-policy/2/#656f713f56a6	8
Calvin Bradford, <i>Financing Home Ownership: The Federal Role in Neighborhood Decline</i> , 14 Urb. Aff. Q. 313 (1979)	4
Ben S. Carson, <i>Experimenting with failed socialism again</i> , Washington Times (Jul. 23, 2015), https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2015/jul/23/ben-carson-obamas-housing-rules-try-to-accomplish/	22
Raj Chetty, et al., <i>The Effects of Exposure to Better Neighborhoods on Children: New Evidence from the Moving to Opportunity Experiment</i> (Aug. 2015), http://www.equality-of-opportunity.org/images/mto_paper.pdf	15
A.J. Christopher, <i>Urban Segregation in Post-Apartheid South Africa</i> , 38 Urb. Stud. 449 (2001), available at: http://www.urbanlab.org/articles/Doc_Seminars/S03_Segregation/Christopher,%20A.J.%20-%20Urban%20Segregation.pdf	6
Linda Couch, “HUD Asks Congress for Deep Cuts,” <i>Leading Age</i> (Feb. 12, 2018), on-line at: http://www.leadingage.org/legislation/hud-asks-congress-deep-cuts , last visited June 1, 2018	20
Matthew Desmond, <i>How Homeownership Became the Engine of American Inequality</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (May 9, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/09/magazine/how-homeownership-became-the-engine-of-american-inequality.html	13
Richard T. Ford, <i>The Boundaries of Race: Political Geography in Legal Analysis</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1841 (1993-94)	12
William H. Frey, <i>Census shows modest declines in black-white segregation</i> , The Brookings Institution (Dec. 8, 2015), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2015/12/08/census-shows-modest-declines-in-black-white-segregation/	11
Angela Hanks, et al., <i>Systematic Inequality: How America's Structural Racism Helped Create the Black-White Wealth Gap</i> , Center for American Progress (Feb. 21, 2018, 9:03 AM), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/race/reports/2018/02/21/447051/systematic-inequality/	12
Homer Hoyt, <i>One Hundred Years of Land Values in Chicago</i> (1933).....	4
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1985).....	5

Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Race, Ethnicity, and Real Estate Appraisal: The Home Owners Loan Corporation and the Federal Housing Administration</i> , 6 J. of Urb. Hist. 371 (Aug. 1980)	3
Tracy Jan, <i>Ben Carson’s mission statement for HUD may no longer include anti-discrimination language</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 7, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2018/03/07/ben-carsons-mission-statement-for-hud-may-no-longer-include-anti-discrimination-language/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.4fd1387855b3	23
Ira Katznelson, <i>When Affirmative Action Was White: An Untold History of Racial Inequality in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2005)	13
Otto Kerner, et al., <i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/8073NCJRS.pdf	6
Austin W. King, Note, <i>Affirmatively Further: Reviving the Fair Housing Act’s Integrationist Purpose</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2182 (2013)	8, 9, 11
Joseph Lawler and Al Weaver, <i>Ben Carson: HUD will 'reinterpret' Obama housing discrimination rule</i> , Washington Examiner (Jul. 20, 2017), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/ben-carson-hud-will-reinterpret-obama-housing-discrimination-rule	23
Jennifer S. Light, <i>Nationality and Neighborhood Risk at the Origins of FHA Underwriting</i> , 36 J. of Urb. Hist. 634 (2010).....	3, 4
George Lipsitz, <i>The Possessive Investment in Whiteness: How White People Profit From Identity Politics</i> (2006).....	5
John R. Logan & Brian J. Stults, <i>The Persistence of Segregation in the Metropolis: New Findings from the 2010 Census</i> (Mar. 24, 2011), https://s4.ad.brown.edu/Projects/Diversity/Data/Report/report2.pdf	2
Douglas S. Massey, <i>The Legacy of the 1968 Fair Housing Act</i> , 30 Soc. F. 571 (2015)	2, 3, 12
Lawrence Mishel, et al., <i>The State of Working America</i> , Economic Policy Institute (12th ed. 2012)	13
Nat’l Low Income Hous. Coalition, <i>NLIHC Submits Comments on HUD Suspension of AFFH Rule</i> (Mar. 12, 2018), http://nlihc.org/article/nlihc-submits-comments-hud-suspension-affh-rule	17
Charles L. Nier, III, <i>Perpetuation of Segregation: Toward a New Historical and Legal Interpretation of Redlining Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 32 J. Marshall L. Rev. 617 (1999).....	3, 4

john a. powell, <i>Race, Place, and Opportunity</i> , The American Prospect (Sept. 21, 2008), http://prospect.org/article/race-place-and-opportunity	15
john a. powell, <i>The Race and Class Nexus: An Intersectional Perspective</i> , 25 Law & Ineq. 355 (2007).....	12
Robert D. Putnam, <i>Our Kids: The American Dream in Crisis</i> (2015)	15
Alan Pyke, <i>Top infrastructure official explains how America used highways to destroy black neighborhoods</i> , ThinkProgress (Mar. 31, 2016), https://thinkprogress.org/top-infrastructure-official-explains-how-america-used-highways-to-destroy-black-neighborhoods-96c1460d1962/	5
Richard Rothstein, <i>Modern Segregation</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Mar. 6, 2014), https://www.epi.org/publication/modern-segregation/	16
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (2017)	4, 5, 6
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Racial Achievement Gap, Segregated Schools, and Segregated Neighborhoods – A Constitutional Insult</i> , Economic Policy Institute: Race and Social Problems (Nov. 12, 2014), https://www.epi.org/publication/the-racial-achievement-gap-segregated-schools-and-segregated-neighborhoods-a-constitutional-insult/	12
Beryl Satter, <i>Family Properties: Race, Real Estate, and the Exploitation of Black Urban America</i> (2010).....	5
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Overcoming Structural Barriers to Integrated Housing: A Back-to-the- Future Reflection on the Fair Housing Act’s “Affirmatively Further” Mandate</i> , 100 Ky. L. J. 125 (2011-2012).....	9, 10, 11
Alana Semuels, <i>The Role of Highways in American Poverty</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2016/03/role-of-highways-in-american-poverty/474282/	5
Thomas Shapiro, et al., <i>The Roots of the Widening Racial Wealth Gap: Explaining the Black- White Economic Divide</i> , Institute on Assets and Social Policy (Feb. 2013), https://iasp.brandeis.edu/pdfs/Author/shapiro-thomas-m/racialwealthgapbrief.pdf	13, 14
Glenn Thrush, <i>Under Ben Carson, HUD Scales Back Fair Housing Enforcement</i> , NY Times (Mar. 28, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/28/us/ben-carson-hud-fair-housing-discrimination.html	22
Florence Wagman Roisman, <i>George Romney, Richard Nixon, and the Fair Housing Act of 1968</i> , Poverty & Race Research Action Council, http://www.prrac.org/pdf/RoismanHistoryExcerpt.pdf (last visited May 2, 2018)	8

Aleatra P. Williams, *Lending Discrimination, the Foreclosure Crisis and the Perpetuation of Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Homeownership in the U.S.*, 6 Wm & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 601 (2015)..... 14

Resources and Information

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Homeownership, First Quarter 2018* (Apr. 26, 2018), <https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspres.pdf> 13

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., *AFFH Data and Mapping Tool*, available at: <https://egis.hud.gov/affht/> 16

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., *CPD Appropriations Budget*, https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/comm_planning/about/budget (last accessed May 11, 2018) 24

U.S. Dep't. of Housing & Urban Dev., *The Federal Housing Administration (FHA)*, https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/housing/fhahistory (last visited Apr. 29, 2018) 4

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-10-905, HOUSING AND COMMUNITY GRANTS: HUD NEEDS TO ENHANCE ITS REQUIREMENTS AND OVERSIGHT OF JURISDICTIONS' FAIR HOUSING PLANS (2010)..... 9, 10, 21

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County, Relman, Dane & Colfax, <http://www.relmanlaw.com/civil-rights-litigation/cases/westchester.php>, (last visited May 10, 2018)..... 10
